ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

March 11, 2010 FAX (510) 337-8335

Robert Brooks

Robert A. Brooks Trust
4659 Seven Hills Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002844 and GeoTracker Global ID T08019703191, Allied Glass
Company, 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Brooks:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action cartied out at your underground storage tank{s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Heaith and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code,
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu L@cl/

Director
Alameda County Environmental Health




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 11, 2010 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX {510} 337-8335

Robert Brooks

Robert A, Brooks Trust
4659 Seven Hills Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002844 and GeoTracker Global ID T06018703191, Allied Glass
Company, 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Brooks:

This letter transmits the enciosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please he advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
» Residual poliution remaining in soil beneath the site includes total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g) at a concentration of 79 mg/kg.

+ Maximum concentrations of TPH-g and motor oil at concentrations up to 5,000 pg/l and 1,600
ug/L, respectively, remain in groundwater beneath the site.

if you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (610) 777-2478. Thank you.

Sincerel

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

ce:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Closure Unit (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Ozkiand, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Paresh Khatri {w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc)



Alameda County Environmental Health
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: January 7, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staff Person: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facllity Name: Allied Glass Company

Site Facility Address: 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Valley, California 94546

RB Case No.; Local Case No.: NA LOP Case No.: RO0002844

URF Filing Date: - Global ID No.: T06012703191 | APN: 84A-131-16
e T e

Responsible Parties Addresses

4659 Seven Hills Road
Castro Valley, CA 894546

Phone Numbers

Robert Brooks
Robert A. Brooks Trust

o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 1 x 1,000-gallon Gasoline Removed 21241993
2 1 x 300-gation Gasoline Removed 212471983
Piping Removed 2/24/1993

ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown, USTs appeared intact upon removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes [ bDate Approved By Oversight Agency: -
e e ]

Monitoring wells installed? No

Number: —- Proper screened interval? -—

Flow Direction: Assumed South to
Southwest based on neighboring site
RO0000135.

Lowest Depth: 10 ft

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5 fi bgs bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A 2,000 foot radius weli survey was conducted at a nearby Chevron site
(RO0000475), located at 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard (approximately 500 feet east of the subject site) identified five
water supply wells. Three wells are located at Eden Hospital, located approximately 2,000 feet northwest of the site, and
one is located at a private residence approximately 1,500 feet southwest of the site. A fifth well was identified to likely be
within the 2,000 foot radius, but the exact location could not be determinad. These wells are not considered receptors
due to their respective distances from the subject site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: small south-flowing tributary to the creek is
present aporoximately 400 feet west of the site

Off-Site Beneficial Use tmpacts (Addresses/l.ocations): None

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) | Date

Tank One 300-gallon Disposal to H&H Ship Company 212471993

One 1,000-gallon San Francisco, CA ) 2/24/1993
Piping Unknown Disposal, unknown location © 20241993
Free Product NA e 2/24/1093
Sail 18 cu yds Disposal to Beatty, Nevada 2/24/1993
Groundwater 510 15 gals -— 2/24/1993
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Bofore Sofl (ppm) After Before Weater (ppb) After

TPH (Gas) <0.5 (B-2-1OT1%IM:‘08) (W-11. :3239993) (B1 Wéig?ﬁ?%%)
TPH (Diesel) (3-2-20.1 180:'141‘08) (B2 ojl 180!14.'68) (B1W,?€9‘%’2@08} (81w, ?S:Osrzoaa)
TPH (Motor Oil) (B-Z-“H):E 1%/14:08) (&2»10,1120114105) (B1WT 5295?2803) (a1w? ;Eoif?gzooe)
TPH (Bunker Oil) (8-1-10,21[())”4.'08) (B~1~#0,2‘gf14.f05) ussw'.i EZf?gzoca) (BSW? 307;95?2003}
Benzene <0.005 <0'083$:;;g'01 0 W, ‘21/'22'1993} (B1W.<€gf'1(5)!2{>03)
Toluene <0.005 <O'O{0131;;g'01 0 (B4W, E{}TI‘%’ZOOB} (B4W, 30711(*)3!2008)
Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0'0({1)31;:)3'O1 0 (BQW,?szg.’EGOB) (BAW, :1)’02/85/20!}8)
Xylenes <0.015 <0'0231§Eg'01 0 (qu, ;ngJs?zoos) (B4W? ;39592003)
MTBE NA* 7,0(5,104%5: <12 (Mw.f;i%jfzeoz)
Lead (B-1 -10:I Sm 4108) (B1-1 a:I g:woe) (W-1,<211222993) (Bsw.oz 623'2008)
1,1-DCA - Tgfggg @ 0: 3/2%08) (1{}: 51/;%08}

1,1-DCE - ;%gfoog (10: ;fzzoca) (101‘?3!2%08)

' Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater pg/L after cleanup): <12 ug/t. MIBE, 160 pg/L TBA, <12 pg/t DIPE, <12 pg/L

ETBE, <12 pgfl. TAME, <12 pg/L EDB, <12 pg/t- 1.2-DCA

2 Other VOCs not analyzed (groundwater ppb before cleanup): MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA, EtOH
% Other VOCs (Soil mg/kg after cleanup): <0.05 mgfkg TBA, <0.005 mg/kg DIPE, <0.005 mg/kg ETBE, <0.005 mgrkg
TAME, <0.004 mg/kg EDB, <0.004 mgrkg 1.2-DCA

* Other VOCs not analyzed (Soil mg/kg before cleanup),  MBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA, EtOH
NA - Not Analyzed

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The Allied Glass Company (AGC) site is located at 20574 Wisteria Street, on the east side of the streetand north of the
intersection of Wisteria Street and Castro Valiey Boulevard, in Castro Valley (Figure 1). Land use in the immediate
vicinity of the site is mixed commercial and residential.

Tank Protect Engineering removed one 1,000 gallon gasoline UST and one 300 gallon gasoline UST from the site on
February 24, 1993. A Tank Closure Report dated August 26, 1993 documents tank removal activities. According to AGC,
the tanks had been empty since at least 1971. During tank removal activities, approximately 18 cubic yards of soil were
excavated from around the tanks and stockpiled on the site by placing soif on top of and covering the soil with plastic.
According to Tank Protect Engineering, no apparent contamination was present in the excavation sidewalls and
stockpiled soil based on the absence of stains and odors, Two soil samples (S-1 and S-2) were collected from the bottom
of the 1,000 gallon UST pit and one soit sample (8-3) was collected from the bottom of the 300 gallon UST pit. All of the
UST pit soil samples were collected at a depth of approximately & feet below the ground surface (bgs). Approximately 5 to
15 gallons of perched groundwater was reported to be present in the UST pit for the 1,000 galion UST. One water sample
(W-1) was collected from the bottom of the 1,000 gallon UST pit. In addition, soil stockpile samples (SP1-(A-D)} were
collected. The UST pit and the sample collection locations are shown in Figure 2. The sample results for the soif samples
are summatrized in Table 1, and the sample results for the water sample are summarized in Table 2. Soil sample resulls
did not detect petroleurmn hydrocarbons above the laboratory detection limit. Groundwater sample analytical results

detected TPH-g at a concentration of 1,700 micrograms per liter (ug/L), and that ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected
at concentrations of 2.3 and 97 ug/l., respectively,

On October 14, 2008, RGA oversaw the installafion of a total of five borings, designated B1 through B5, at locations
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shown on Figure 3. Drilling was performed by Vironex, Inc. of Pacheco, California using GeoProbe direct push
technology. Borings B1 and B2 encountered drilling refusal while drilling and were drilled to total depths of 14.0 feet below
the ground surface (bgs) and 13.0 feet bgs, respectively, and borings B3 through BS were each dritled {o a total depth of
15.0 feet bgs without encountering any drilling refusal. All of the borings were continuously cored using a 5-foot long 2-
inch O.D. Geoprobe Macrocore barrel sampler lined with transparent PVC sleeves. The soit from the boreholes was
evaluated with a Photoionization Detector (PID) equipped with 2 10.6 eV bulb and calibrated with a 100 part per million
{(ppm) isobutylene standard. The soil was also evaluated for other evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination such
as odors, staining, and discoloration. Odors, staining, or discoloration and detectable PID values were encountered in
boreholes B1 through B4 between the depths of 9 and 13 feet bgs. PID values were less than 100 ppm in boreholes B1,
B2 and B4, and PID values of up o 861 ppm were observed in borehole B3. No odors, staining, or discoloration and no
detectable PID values were encountered in borehole BS.

Since groundwater was not encountered in any of the boreholes on the day of drilliing (October 14, 2008}, a temporary
slotted PVC pipe was placed into each borehole, and RGA returned to the site on October 15, 2008 to collect grab
groundwater samples from each of boring. Groundwater was observed in borings B1, 83 and B5. However, no water was |t
present In boreholes B2 or B4 on October 15, 2008. RGA returned to the site on October 16, 2008 to collect water
samples from boreholes B2 and B4, however no water was present in boreholes B2 and B4, RGA returned to the site on
October 17, 2008 to collect water samples from boreholes B2 and B4, and additional sample was collected from
boreholes B1, B3 and B5 on Qctober 17, 2008 for lead analysis. In addition, three VOAs were collected from borehole B4
for petroleum hydrocarbon and lead analysis. No water was detected in borehole B2. In accordance with ACPWA
requirements, the temporary PVC pipe was removed from the borings and the boreholes were filled with neat cement
through a tremie pipe on Cctober 17, 2008.

According to RGA, the groundwater grab samples were collected from the temporary PVC pipe in the boreholes using a
polyethylene tube with a stainless steel check valve. The samples were placed into 40-milliliter VOAs and 1-liter amber
glass bottles preserved with hydrochloric acid. On October 17, 2008 the samples that were collected for lead analysis
were placed into 500-millilter polypropylene bottles without preservative. The laboratory was directed by RGA to filter
and preserve the samples for lead analysis upon receipt. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all sample
handling.

TPH-g was detected in the soil samples collected from boreholes B1, B2, B3, and B4 at concentrations of 34 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg), 79 mofkg, 47 mg/kg, and 23 6 mg/ky, respectively, and was not detected in the soil sample
collected from B5. TPH-d was detected in the soil samples collected from boreholes B1, B2, B3, B4, and B5 at
concentrations of 18 mg/kg, 9 mg/kg, 12 mg/kg, 12 mg/kg, and 4.3 mg/kg, respectively. TPH-mo was detected in the soil
samples collected from boreholes B2 and B5 at concentrations of 8.5 mg/kg and 12 mg/kg, respectively, and was not
detected in the soil samples collected from boreholes B1, B3, and B4, TPH-bo was detected in the soil collected from
boreholes B1, B2, B3, B4, and B5 at concentrations of 20 mg/kg, 18 mg/kg, 13 mg/kg, 13 mglkg, and 15 mglkg,
respectively. Review of the laboratory analytical report shows the TPH-g detected in soil samples collected from
horeholes B1, B2, B3, and B4 was described as having no recognizable pattern. Review of the laboratory analytical
reports also shows the TPH-d detected in soil samples collected from boreholes B1, B3, and B4 was described as
consisting of Stoddard solvent or mineral spirits. The TPH-D detected in the soif sample collected from borehole B2 was
described as consisting of Stoddard solvent or mineral spirits and also having a significant amount of oil range
compounds, and the TPH-d detected in the soil sample collected from borehole BS was described by the laboratory as
consisting of oil range compounds and diese! range compounds with no recognizable pattern.

MTBE, BTEX, Fuel Oxygenates, and Lead Scavengers were not detected in any of the five soil samples. Total lead was
detected in the soil samples collected from boreholes B1, B2, B3, B4, and B5 at concentrations of 16 mg/kg, 6.6 mg/kg,
7.3 mg/kg, 9.9 mgikg, and 7.6 mg/kg, respectively. Soil sample analytical results are summarized on Table 3.

Groundwater was not encountered in boring B2, therefore groundwater sample analysis was not for B-2. Benzene was
not detected in any of the groundwater grab samples collected from any of the remaining borings, and dissolved lead was
not detected in any of the groundwater grab samples collected from the borings with the exception of B3 where dissolved
lead was detected at a concentration of 0.99 pg/L. No fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers were detected in any of the
grab groundwater samples with the exception of TBA in the samples collected from boreholes B1 and B4 at
concentrations of 10 and 160 ug/L, respectively. TPH-g was detected in the groundwater grab samples collected from
boreholes B1, B3, B4, and B5 at concentrations of 510 pg/l., 690 ugit., 5,000 pg/L, and 500 ug/L, respectively. TPH-d was
detected in the groundwater grab samples collected from boreholes B1, B3, and B5 at concentrations of 86 yg/L, 600
o/, and 470 pglL, respectively, and was not detected in the sample from borehole B3. TPH-MO was detected in the
groundwater grab samples collected from boreholes Bt and B5 at concentrations of 730 pg/l and 1,600 wgi,
respectively, and was not detected in the groundwater grab sample collected from borehole B3. TPH-BO was detected in
the groundwater grab samples collected from boreholes B1, B3, and B5 at concentrations of 820 ug/L, 670 pg/L, and
1,700 ugit., respectively, and was not detected in the sample from borehole B4. Toluene was detected in the groundwater
grab samples collected from boreholes B1, B3, B4, and B5 at concentrations of 34 ug/L, 0.55 ug/L, 170 ug/l,, and 26
| /L, respectively; ethylbenzene was detected in the groundwater grab samples collected from boreholes B1, B4, and BS
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at concentrations of 30 pg/L, 320 ugh., and 47 uglt., respectively; and xylenes were detected in the groundwater grab
samples collected from boreholes B1, B3, B4, and B5 at concentrations of 110 ug/l., 0.67 ugil., 1,300 ug/L, and 220 pgil,
respectively. Review of the laboratory analytical report shows the TPH-g detected in groundwater grab samples coliected
from boreholes B1 and B5 was described by the laboratory as consisting of significant heavier gasoline range
compounds, possibly aged gasoline, and the TPH-g detected in the grab groundwater sample collected from borehole B3
was described by the laboratory as showing significant strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds in the TPH-g
chromatogram, and was also described as having no recognizable pattern. Review of the laboratory analytical reports
also show the TPH-d detected in grab groundwater sampies collected from boreholes Bt and B5 was described by the
laboratory as consisting of significant oil range compounds and also significant diesel range compounds with no
recognizable pattern. The TPH-d detected in the groundwater grab sample collected from borehole B3 was described by
the laboratory as consisting of significant gasoline range compounds. Groundwater sample analytical results are
summarized on Table 4.

Geology & Hydrogeology

The site is located within the East Bay Plain in Alameda County, at an elevation of approximately 160 feet on the western
side of the gently sloped valley of Castro Valley. The San Leandro Hills are located approximately 1 mile to the north, and
aridge is located 2000 feet west of the site, with an isclated hill approximately 100 feet tall present less than 1000 feet to
the south-southwest. Lake Chabot is located approximately 2 miles to the northwest. San Lorenzo Creek is located
approximately 1 mile to the southwest, south, and southeast of the site, and a small south-flowing fributary to the creek is
present approximately 400 feet west of the site.

Rased on review of regional geclogic maps from U. S, Geological Survey Professional Paper 943, "Flatland Deposits -
Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their Importance to Comprehensive Planning,” by E. J. Helley and K. R.
Lajoie, 1979, the subject site is underlain by Late Pleistocene Alluyium (Qpa), which is described as weakly consolidated
slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. These alluvial fan and fluvial deposits
overly bedrock consisting of Cretaceous marine sedimentary rocks which make up the San Leandro Hills to the north and
east (Geologic Map of California, San Francisco Sheet, State of California Division of Mines and Geology, 1980).

in U. S. Geological Survey Miscellaneous Field Studies MF-2342, “Geologic Map and Map Database of the Oakland
Metropolitan Area, Alameda, Contra Costa, and San Francisco Counties, California,” by R. W. Graymer, 2000, this
Cretaceous bedrack is classified mainly as Knoxville Formation of the Great Valley Sequence. The ridge located to the
west of the site consists of northwest-trending fault-bounded blocks of this material associated with the Hayward Fault,
the main trace of which passes approximately 1 mile west of the site. The sastern edge of this faul zone is located
approximately 400 feet to the west of the site along the course of the small fributary creek, and the east side of Castro
Valley is bounded by a thrust fault 1.5 miles east of the site (Graymer, 2600}

According to RGA, the subsurface materials encountered in the five onsite borings consisted of sandy gravel from the
ground surface to six feet bgs in boreholes B1 and B2, and organic silt from the surface to 3 to 4 feet bgs in borings B3
|l through B5. Undertying these units, silt was present in all 5 borings to depths of between 7 and 9 feet. Beneath this silt,
silty sand was encountered in borings B1, B2, and B4 to between 11 and 13 feet depth, and in borings B3 and B5 siity
clay was encountered to between 10 and 11 feet depth, which was underiain in turn by silty sand to 13 feet bgs in B3, and
by clayey sand to the completion depth of 15.0 feet in B5. In borings B1 through B4, the silty sand that was present to
depths of 11 to 13 feet was underlain by clayey silt. In borings B1, B2, and B4, this siit extends fo the total depths
explored for the borings at 14, 13, and 15 fest bgs, respectively. In boring B3, 1 foot of gravelly clayey sand was present
beneath the lowermost silt unit to the total depth explored of 15.0 feet bgs. Borings B1 and B2 were completed at depths
of less than 15 feet bgs due to drilling refusal where likely bedrock was encountered.

Summary of Analvtical Resulis

In October 2008, five borings were installed af the site to evaluate current soil and groundwater conditions at the site. Soil
sample analytical results detected maximum TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, and TPH-bo concentration at 79 mg/kg, 18 mgfkg,
12 mg/ky, and 29 mg/kg, respectively, with BTEX concentrations below the faboratory detection limit. Grab groundwater
sample analytical resuits detected maximum TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, TPH-bo, and TBA concentrations at 5,000 ug/L,
600 wgiL, 1,600 ug/L, 1,700 pg/l, and 160 ugll, respectively.

Site concentrations were compared to applicable RWQCRE ESLs. Residual concentrations of TPH-g (79 mg/kg), TPH-d
(83 mg/kg), TPH-mo (12 mgfkg), and TPH-bo (20 mg/kg) were below the applicabie ESL of 83 mg/kg for TPH-g and TPH-
d, and below the ESL of 370 mg/kg for residual fuels for residential land-use risk scenario where groundwater is a current
or potential drinking water resource. BTEX constfituents were not detected above the laboratory detection fimit or the
applicable ESL. Soil borings B-1 and B-2 were located at the former excavation perimeters with borings B-3 through B-5
located approximately 10 to 20 fi from the excavation perimeters. Grab groundwater sample analytical results exceeded
the applicable ESL for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, TPH-bo, TEX and TBA.,
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regionai Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does compieted corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public heatlth for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concemning public health risk, However, based upon the information avaitable in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health based upon current
land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use
only. If a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario is proposed at this site,
Alarneda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2.
ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans,

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of

appropriate heaith and safety procedures by the responsible party (or current property owner/developer) prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned; 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:
None

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a significant
threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environmental under the current commercial land use based
upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary

unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend case closure for the site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: { MM" Date: January 7, 2010
Approved by; Donna L. Drogos, P. E-E Title: Chief

Slgnatm% V/L/ Date: &/ / oF / /70

This closure approval is based upon the avaaiabie information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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VIl REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Conour, based solsly upon information . .
contained in this case closure summary. Date Submitted to RE:

Signature: %W, . Date: % / 2,/ tO

Viil, MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: Date of Well Decommissioning Rep

ort:

All Monitoring Wells Decomimissioned: Mo M/b» Number Decommissioned: 7

Number Retained: ¢4

Reason Wells Retained;

Additional mquiraﬁwants for subrmittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

| AGEH Conturrence - Signature: W

Date: 3 [zoio

Atiachmants:
1. Analytical Tables 1-4
2. Site Figures 1-4
3. Boring Logs (5 pp}

This dooument and the related CASE GLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be

retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Figure 1
Site Location Map
Allied Glass Company
20574 Wisteria Street
Castro Valley, California

Base Map from;

11.8. Geological Susvey
Hayward, Calif.

7.5 Minute Quadrangle
Photorevised 1980

RGA Environmental, Inc.
1466 66th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
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Report 6463.R1

Table 1.  Summary of Historic Soil Laboratory Analytical Results

Alljed Glass - 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Valley, California

Sample 11} Sample Sampie TPH-G Benzene Toluene Bthylbenzene Xylenes Total Lead
Date Depth
(Feel)  * me/Ky >
8- 2/24/1993 6.0 ND<0.506 ND<$.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<0.0056 ND<0,015 6.8
§-2 212411993 69 ND<0.560 ND<0.4050 WND=<0.0050 ND<0.0050 N<0.813 B.Dt
S-3 2/24/1993 6.0 ND<0.500 NE<0.0050 N2=<0.0050 ND<0.0050 ND<Q.GLS 4.0
3P l-(A—D}‘ 2124/1993 1.0:2.0 ND<0.500 NE<0.8050 ND<0.0050 ND<6.0050 ND<0.415 150
ESL &3 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 756

Abbreviations and Notes:

'TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,

N = Not Detected,

! = Also Analyzed for scluble lead by EPA Method 7420 and jead was detected by this method at a concentration of 5.3.
ESL= Environmental Screening Level, by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Controf Board

(SF-RWQCB), updated May 2608, from Table A~ Shallow Seils,

Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water, Commercialf Industrial Land Use.

Values in bold exceed ESLs

fResules in mo/Ky unless otherwise indicated.
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Table2. Summary of Historic Groundwater Laboratory Analyfical Results

Allied Glass « 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Vatley, California

Sample ID Sample TPH-G  Beazene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Total Lead

Drate
< ug/l : >
W-1 22471993 1,700 MND<L5 ND<1- 23 . 97 ND<160
ESL i0¢ 10 40 30 20 2¥

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrosarbons as Gasoline.

NI = Not Detected. -

151~ Environmental Screening Level, by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SF-RWQCB), updated May 2608, from Table A~ Shallow Soils,

Groundwater is a cutrent of potential source of drinking water.

'Values in bold exceed ESLs

Resitlts in micrograms per Liter (Ug/L) unless otherwise indicated.
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Table 3.

Summary of Borehole Soil Laboratory Anatytical Results

Allied Glass - 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Valley, California

SenpleD el SUEC IPHG  IPHD TPHMO TPHBO  Bemere Touene  Biybemmne  Xylnes  Lead o oo
{Feet) mgs
Bi-i0 10/14/2008 100 4,2 i8b ND<5.0 20 ND<D.18 ND<(.).10 ND<0.10 ND<g.10 16 ND
B2-10 1071472008 100 79, a 94, be 85 i3 ND<).10 ND=0.10 ND<Q.10 ND<6.10 8.6 ND
B3.10 1071472008 0.0 47, & 12,b ND<5.0 i3 ND<0.10 - ND<$.10 ND<9.10 ND<G.10 7.3 ND
B4l /42008 00 2. 125 NDSO 13 ND<00S  ND<0.605  ND<0S0S  ND<0005 99 D
B30 104472008 100 ND<ILO 43qd B2 is ND<0.005  ND<0.005  ND<0O0S  ND<.00S 76 ND
ESL 83 83 2500 2560 (.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 750

Abhreviations and Notes:
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-I> = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diessl.
TPH-MOQ = Tozal Petroieum Hydrocarbons as Moter Qil.
TPH-BO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Bunker Ol
NA = Mot Analyzed.
MD = Not Detected,
a = Laboratory Analytical Note: no recognizable pattern.
b= Laboratory Analytical Note: Stoddard soivent! mineral spirits.

c = Laboratory Anlaytical Note: oif range compaunds are significant
d = Laboratory Analytical Note: diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern.
ESL= Environmental Screening Level, by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control Boasd
(SF-RWQCB), updated May 2008, from Table A~ Shaliow Soils,

Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water, Commercial/ Industrial Lard Use.
Values in bold exceed ESEs
Resalts in milfigram per kitogram (ma/Kg) unless athenwise indicated.
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‘Fabte 4. Summary of Borehole Groundwater Laborafory Anaiytical Results

Allied Glass - 20574 Wisteria Street, Castro Valley, California

Fuel Oxygenates &

: . :
Sample I Sample Date TPH-G  TPH-D TPH-MO TPH-BO  Benzene T?iuene thyl?m_nzene . kan@ ] Lead Lead Scavengers
+ vl
BIW  10/15/72608 510,a 86,4 730 520 ND<L9 34 30 110 ND<0S5 N%;"fi?
B3W  10/15/2008 90, b 600,1 MD<280 570 ND<0S 055 ND<0S 067 099 WD
ND, e;;cept;
BaW 1071772008 5000 NA A NA  ND<f2 170 320 1300 NA
TBA =160
BSW 1071572008 00,2 470,de 1,600 1,780 ND<L5 26 4 20 ND<OS ND
EsL! 9 190 160 100 10 # 30 20 25 TBA =12
st None  Nane None Nome  LSOU 530000 I70.000 160,000 Mowe Nons

Abbreviations and Notes:

‘TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as Diesel,

TPH-MQC = Total Petrofeuns Hydrocarbans as Motor oil.

TPH-BO = Tota] Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Bunker oil.

WD =Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed,

a = Laboratory analytical note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant {aged gasoline?).

b = Laboratory analytical note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are sigmificant in the TPH-G chromatogram.

o = Laboratory analytical nete: no recogmizable pattern.

¢ = Laboratory analytical note: ail range compounds are significant.

& = Laboratory analytical note: diesel range compeunds are significant; no recognizable pattern.

¢ = Laboratory analytical note: gasoline range compounds are significant.

£SL = Environmental Screening Level, by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Qualsty Control Board

(SF-RWQCB), updated May 2008, from Table A - Shallow Soils, groundwater is a current or potential

source of drinking water,

£51.%= Environmental Sereening Level, by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control Hoard

(SF-RWQCB), updated May 2068, from Table E+| ~ Groundwater Screening Leveis for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concems,

Commercial/ Industrial land use. - ’
= Groundwater Sampies coflected 10717/08 for Lead Analysis.

Values in bold exceed E3L°

Vaues underfined exceed ESL2
Resnits in micrograms per Liter (Mg/L) unless otherwise indicated.
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BORING NO.:

Bi PROJECTNO.: 0463 PROJECT NAME:

Alied Glass, Castro Valley

BORING LocaTion:  Center of parking area

ELEVATION AND DaATUM: None

DRILLING AGENCY:  Yironex, Inc,

DRILLER: Brian

PRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600

DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10/14/08 10/14/08
0945 1000

compLETION DEPTH:  14.0 Feet BREDROCK DEPTH:

14 Feet?

FIRST WATER DEPTH: Not Encountered NO, OF SAMPLES:

1 Water, 1 Soil

LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:

MLD

DEPTH (FT.)

DESCRIPTION

GRAPHIC
COLUMN

CONSTRUCTION

WELL

BLOW COUNT
PER ¢
D

REMARKS

10

15

20

25

BN R A R A R

30

RN

0.0 to 6.0 fi. Brown sandy gravel (GW); dry, with
gravel to 1.25-1n. diameter,
No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) or Solvent odor.

HENSREEN

GwW

No Well
Consfructed

R

6.0 t0 9.0 fr. Grayish brown silt (ML), stiff, dry, with
trace sand and gravel to 0.25-in. diameter.
Soil stained bluish gray at 9.0 ft. with stight PHC odor.

%

i

9.0 to 12.0 ft. Bluish green silty sand (SM);
loose, moist, with orange mottling.
Strong PHC odor.

| L]

Bi-10C

!

12.0 to 14.0 ft. Brown clayey sa\nd})éI sl (ML); stiff,
moist, with orange mottling. No P

14.0 ft. Dry, hard,

C or Solvent odor.....

|

85

Borehole continuously cored
using a 5-foot long 2-inch O.D.
Geoprobe Macrocore barrel
samptler fined with 5-foot long
1.5-inch Q.1. transparent PVC
sleeves.

F0 to 5 ft. 30% recovery

Sto 10 ft. 100% fecovet"y

10 to 14 ft. 80% recovery

Drilling refusal at 14.0 fi.

Water not encountered during
drilling.

FIE T 00 Y Y 0 A 2

AR EER NN AN N RN R

Borehole terminated at 14.0 &,
on 10/14/08. Femporary l-in.
diameter stotted PVC casing
piaced in borehole, and borehoie
temporarily sealed with bentonite
pellets and plastic sheeting to
altow groundwater to enter.
Water level measured at 11.4 fi.
depth at 1030 on 10/15/08, and
water sample B1W collected for
petroleurs hydrocarbon analyses.
No edor or sheen on sampie.

Water level measured at 10.6 &
depth at 1100 on 10/16/08,

Second water sampie B1W
collected for lead analysis at 0505
on $0/17/08. No odor or sheen on
sampie. No water Jevel
measurement recorded.

Borehole grouted on 10/17/08
using tremie pipe and neat
cement grout, Ron Smalley of
the Alameda County Public
Works Agency onsite to observe
grouting.
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BORING Nt

B2 PROJECTNO.: (463

PROJECT NAME:

Allied Glass, Castro Valley

BORING LoCATION:  Southwest corner of parking area

ELEVATION AND DATEM: None

PRILUING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc.

DRILLER: Brian

DRILLING EQUIBMENT:  Geoprobe 6600

DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:

10/14/08 10/14/08

0915 0930

COMPLETION bEPTH: 3.0 Feet

BEDROCK DEPTH:

13 Feet?

FIRST WATER DEPTH:  Not Encountered

NO. OF SAMPLES:

1 Soil

LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
MLD

DEPTH (FT.)

DESCRIPTION

GRAPHIC
COLUMN

COMNSTRUCTION

WELL

BLOW COUNT

PER 6"

PID

REMARKS

10

15

20

25

TT T T T T T T I T T T T T i Ty T T I erTITTr-rry e e il

30

Y O O

0.0 to 6.0 ft. Brown sandy gravel (GW); dry, with
gravel to 1.5-in. diameter.
No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) or Selvent odor.

HEREREEE

GW

No Well
Constructed

LIl

6.0 t0 9.0 ft. Brown silt (ML); stiff, dry, with black
mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor.

RN

ML

9.0 to 11.0 ft. Bluish green silty sand (SM); loose,
moist, with gravel to 0.5-in. diameter, and orange
mottling. Slight PHC odor.

i BB

SM

B2-10.0

[ 1]

lf.O to 13.0 ft. Brown clayé{lsilt (ML), stiff, dry,
with orange mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor.

13.0 ft. Hard, with increased sand content.

L1

ML

40

Borehole continuously cored
using a 5-foot long 2-tnch 0.D.
Geoprobe Macrocore barrel
sampier lined with 5-foot leng
1.5-inch O.D. trangpazent PVC
sleeves.

0to 5 & 30% recovery

Sto 10 ft. 100% recovery

10 t0 13 f1. 70% recovery

 Drilling refusal at 13.0 ft.

‘Water not encountered during
drilling.

0 0 0 1 O 0 I I

O O I A

BERRENANEEEEENNRERENEREREEERN

PLL

Borehole terminated at 13.0 ft.

on 13/14/08. Temporary 1-in.
diameter slotted PVC casing
placed in borehole, and borehole
temporarily sealed with bentonite
pellets and plastic sheeting to
allow groundwater to enter. No
water entered borehole by 0945
on 10/17/08, and no water sample
coilected.

Borehole grouted on 10/17/08
using tremie pipe and neat
cement grout. Ron Smalley of
the Alameda County Public
Works Agency onsite to observe
grouting.
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BORING NG B3 PROJECTNO.: (463 rrosecTNAME:  Allied Glass, Castro Valley
BORING LocaTion:  In driveway adiacent to sidewalk ELEVATION AND DATUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY:  Vironex, Inc. DRILLER: Brian DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10/14/08 10/14/08
PRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 0830 0900
compLETIONDEPTH:  15.0 Feet BEDROCK bEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
. MLD
FIRSTWATER BEPTR: Not Encountered NO, OFSAMPLES: 1 Water, 1 Soil
~ =
= N
= DESCRIPTION &5 & c&| 2 REMARKS
gﬁ. § < E % 4] S = =
a cv Egg IR
. 0010 0.5 ft. Concrete and gravel base, No Well Borehole continuousty cored
— — 0.5 t0 3.0 ft. Black organic silt (OH), stiff, dry, with —] Constructed ¢ |usingaS-foot long 2-inch O.D.
— - roots, and trace gravel to 0.25-in. diameter. -1 OH Geoprobe Macrocote barrel
[~ —t No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) or Selvent odor. ™ sampler lined with 5-foot long
B T ] 1.5-inch Q.. transparent PVC
| 5 3.0to 7.0 ft. Grayish brown silt (ML); stiff, dry, with __| sleeves.
— — orange mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor, o 0
- —i ML
— — - 0 to 5 ft. 70% recovery
n — 7010 10.0 ft. Grayish brown silty clay (CL); stiff, .| 0
- —] dry, with orange mottling. — - _ ‘
- ] Soil stained bluish green at 9.0 f, with strong | ¢ 5 to 10 f&. 90% recovery
n ] P%IC odor. ] L 126 | -
- 10 : : . .
- —i 10.0t0 13.0 ft. Bhuish green silty sand (SM); loose, X B3-10.9 861 116010 15, 80% recovery
— — moist, with trace gravel to 0.25-in. diameter. -
— — Strong PHC odor. R Y ] 283
- -1 13.0 to 14.0 . Grayish brown silt {ML); stiff, dry, with
— — frace gravel to 0.25-in. diameter. No PHC or Solvent odor. 0
— 1 14.0 to 15.0 ft. Brown clayey sand (SC); medium dense, ML )
_ T moist, with gravel to 0.75-in. diameter, and orange mottling, Water not encountered during
5 No PHC or Selvent ador. —i SC drilling.
- - R Borehole terminated at 15.0 fi.
- = h on 10/14/08. Temporary 1-in.
T I ™ diameter slotted PVC casing
- - ] placed in borehole, and borehole
- ] . temporarily sealed with bentonite
- - — pellets and plastic sheeting to
— — — atlow groundwater to enter,
- - = Water level measured at 11.9 ft.
— 20 — - depth at 1100 on L0/15/08, and
N N ] water sample B3W collected for
™ I ] petroleum hydrocarbon analyses.
- — - No oder or sheen on sample.
[ B T Water level measured at 8.3 ft.
- ] ] depth at 1050 on 10/16/08.
n ] ] Second water sample B3W
| 25 i I collected for lead analysis at 0915
- o] —_ on 10/17/08. Ne odor or sheen on
L — — sample, No water level
— ] [ measurement recorded.
- " _ Borehole grouted on 10/17/08
- — _ using tremie pipe and neat
- — -~ cement grout. Ron Smalley of
» ] 1 the Alameda County Public
- ] I ‘Works Agency onsite to observe
— 36 ] grouting,
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BORING NO.:

B4 PROJECTNO.: 0463 PROJECT NAME:

Allied Glass, Castro Valley

BORING LocaTion:  North of boring Bl near building

ELEVATION AND DATUM: None

DRILLINGAGENCY:  Vironex, Inc, . DRILLER: Brian DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10/14/08 10/14/08
pRILLING EQuipMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 1005 1040
COMPLETIONDERTH:  15.0 Feet pEDROCK DEPTH: Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
, MLD
FIRST WATER DEPTH:  Not Encountered No. oFsampPLES: | Water, 1 Soil
o~ k4
i <] ]
£ ezl |
= DESCRIPTION B =2 B Cxl & REMARKS
ot nad B )
B =3 38y 4
& oo £83 |m
.. - 0.0 10 1.0 ft. Brown sandy gravel (GW); dry. ] No Well Borehole continuously cored
. _1_No Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) or Solvest odor, GW Constructed 0 using a 5-foot long 2-inch O.1.
[~ 1 1.0to 4.0 fi. Black organic silt (OH); stiff, dry, with ] S;:g;gfgxiﬁchoge;grgng
s, Ivent odor. -
[— ] roats. No PHC or Solvent odor I OH 0 |1.5«inch O.D. transparent PVC
n ] - sleoves.
- ~]  4.010 9.0 f1. Brown clayey silt (ML); stiff, dry, with —
- orange mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor. e
_ _ -] ML 0 |0tos5 ft. 36% recovery
— - .. — 5to 10 fl. 90% recovery
- — 9.0to 13.0 ft. Grayish brown clayey silty sand (8M); ‘ h
| jp | dense, moist, with minor gravel to 1.25-in. diameter. _ BA10.0 453 : .
- - o Strong PHC or Solvent odor: . X1 SM -14. - 1100 15 100% recovery
— 7 Soil stained bluish %{een at 10.0 ft., with slight B 4
—~ ] PHC odor. -1
B 13.0 to 15.0 ft. Grayish brown clayey silt (ML); stiff, | 0
— — dry, with minor gravel to 0.25-in. diameter, and  —j ML Water not encountered during
— — arange mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor. - drilling
— 15 :
— — ] Borehole terminated at 15.0 fi.
- . - on 10/14/68. Temporary 1-in.
- I : diameter slotted PVC casing
- ] o placed in borehole, and borehole
- . ] temporarify sealed with bentonite
- -l -~ pellets and plastic sheeting to
- — p— allow greundwater to enfer. No
- — e water entered borehole by 1010
— 20 — - on 10/15/08.
- - ] Water level measured at
‘ ] ™ approximately 11.4 ft. depth at
: 1 - 0900 on 10/16/08.
- 3 _ Water sample B4W collected at
- e — 085G on 10/17/08 for petroleum
e ] — hydrocarbon analyses. No odor
— 25 — — or sheen on sample. No water
— ] ] ievel measurement recorded.
T : - Borehole grouted on 10/17/08
e ] —] using tremie pipe and neat
- ] e cement grout. Ron Smalley of
- — — the Alameda County Public
- = ] Works Agency onsite to observe
- - ] grouting.
30 — ]
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Ci

30

| I I

measuremesnt recorded,

Borehole grouted on 10/17/48
using tremie pipe and neat
cement grout. Ron Smalley of
the Alameda County Public
Works Agency onsite to observe
grouting.

BORING NO.: PROJECTNO.: 0463 proVECTNamE:  Allied Glass, Castro Valley
BORING LOCATION: 25 feet east of boring Bl ELEVATION AND DATUM: None
DRILLING AGENCY: Vi{oncx, inc. DRILLER: Rrian DATE & TIME STARTER: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
10/14/08 10/14/08
DRILLING EQUIPMENT:  Geoprobe 6600 11090 1125
coMPLETION DEPTH:  15.0 Feet BEDROCK DEPTH:  Not Encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
. MLD
FIRST waTER DEFTH:  Not Encountered NO. OFsamMPLES: 1 Water, 1 Soil
Py Z
a S B
3 ‘R
&= DESCRIPTION B E Szl 2 REMARKS
& ‘ 28| gE, |Bf %
a o EgE |F
| ] 0.0to 1.0 fi. Brown sandy gravel (GW); dry. ] GW No Well Borehole continuously cored
... vl NO Petroleum Hydrocarbon (PHC) or Solvent odor. ¢ Constructed 0 using a 5-foot long 2-inch 0.,
— 7] 1.0t 4.0 fi. Black organic silt (OH); stiff, dry, with ] Geoprobe Macrocore barrel
[ . ts. P fvent odot. ] sampler lined with 5-foot long
[ I roots. No PHC or Solvent odor ] OH 0 | 1.5-inch Q.D. transparent PVC
n _ ] sleeves.
L —i 4.0 to 6.0 ft. Grayish brown sandy silt (ML); stiff, dry,.
-~ 5 with orange mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor. —4 ML 0
: — 6.0to 11.0 ft. Gray silty clay (CL); stiff, moist, with — 0 to 5 fi. 40% recovery
— — orange mottling. No PHC or Solvent odor. —
- b — 5to 10 ft. 160% recove
- - 9.0 ft. Color change to dark brown. — CL ¢ [ ’ ’ i
b 10 ] vy : ‘
-10,
T ] . ) e B3-100 10 to 15 £ 90% recovery
— — 11.010 15.0 fi. Grayish brown clayey sand (SC); -
— — medium dense, moist, with orange mottiing. -
— ] No PHC or Selvent odor. sC o
- - 3.0 to 14.0 ft. With gravel to 0.5-in, diameter, —
- - I Water not encountered during
: 15 - ] drilling.
had - - Borehole terminated at 15.0 .
— . . on 10/14/G8. Temporary 1-in.
- ] I diameter slotted PVC casing
» m | placed in borehote, and borehole
- . ] temporarity scaled with bentonite
- — —] pellets and plastic sheeting to
— —t — allow groundwater to enter.
— — — ‘Water level measured at 8.2 ft.
e 20 - depth at 1000 on 10/15/08, and
- ] 7 water sample BSW collected for
- ] - petroleum hydrocarbon analyses,
" o o No odor or sheen o sample.
- — i Secomnd water sample BSW
e - - collected for lead analysis at
- - 1 0910 on 10/17/08. No odor or
— 25 7 ] sheen on sample. No water level




